

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12743/2009

(From the judgement and order(s) dated 8/12/2008 in WP No.
49873/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SUKET SARIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,c/delay in filing
counter affidavit and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 22373 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shikhar Sareen, Adv.

M/S. Ap & J Chambers,A.O.R.

[in SLP(C) No.12743/2009]

Mr. A. Rohen Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.

[in SLP(C) No.22373/2010]

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Shobha Dixit, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao,Adv.

[in SLP(C) No.12743/2009]

Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.

[for respondent no.3 in SLP(C) No.12743/2009

and for respondent no.4 in SLP(C) No.22373/2010]

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, Adv.

2

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.

[for respondent nos.1 to 3

in SLP(C) No.22373/2010]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.12743/2009:

This petition is directed against order dated
8.12.2008 passed by the Division Bench of the Allahabad
High Court whereby the writ petition filed by the
petitioner for grant of a declaration that the

acquisition of his land will be deemed to have lapsed on account of non passing of award within the time prescribed under Section 11A of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 was dismissed.

After arguing the case for some time, Shri P.S. Patwalia, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner, on instruction, made a request that his client may be permitted to withdraw the special leave petition with liberty to avail other remedies including by way of filing fresh writ petition to challenge transfer of the acquired land allegedly made by the respondents to third party.

The request of the learned counsel is accepted and the special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the prayer made.

SLP(C) No.22373/2010:

This petition is directed against order dated 14.7.2010 passed by the Division Bench of the Allahabad High Court whereby the writ petition filed by the petitioner questioning the acquisition of his land on the ground that the award was not passed under section 11A of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 was dismissed by relying upon the order passed in Writ Petition No. 49873

3

of 2008.

After arguing the case for some time, learned counsel for the petitioner made a request that his client may be permitted to withdraw the special leave petition with liberty to avail other remedies including by way of filing fresh writ petition to challenge transfer of the acquired land allegedly made by the respondents to third party.

The request of the learned counsel is accepted and the special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the prayer made.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master